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No. 69     20th September 2006    Nauru 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
G.N.No.  253  /  2006 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ADRIAN AMWANO of 
Nibok District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ADRIAN AMWANO 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE 
OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare  341 p.l. Mockin  50/83 7/120 
Baiti 21 p.l. En  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 42 p.l. Bedio  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 43 p.l. Enok  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 56 p.l. Anemere  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 63 p.l. Uareo  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 85 p.l. Ibori  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 136 c.l. Daradae  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 144 c.l. Bogetubon  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 163 c.l. Eatetowong  34/83 1/15 
Baiti 207 p.l. Urra  34/83 1/15 
Denigomodu  2 p.l. Ideruge  34/83 1/15 
Nibok  93 p.l. Marawa  34/83 1/15 
Nibok  145 c.l. Ubatiti  34/83 1/15 
Nibok  169 c.l. Anakawiduwa  34/83 1/15 
Uaboe  24 p.l. - 34/83 1/15 
Uaboe  31 p.l. Areni  34/83 1/15 
Uaboe  44 p.l. Mockin  34/83 1/15 
Uaboe  135 p.l. Aemwar  34/83 1/15 
Baiti  78 p.l. Adeta  34/83 1/10 
Baiti  206 p.l. Eatetowae, Ibogetubon  34/83 1/60 
Buada  134 p.l. Atenui  34/83 1/8 
Denigomodu  61 c.l. Eatedabu  34/83 1/8 
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Menen  54 c.l. Bagabab  34/83 1/16 
Denigomodu  158 c.l. Imwatada  43/89 1/16 
Denigomodu  170 c.l. Ueiba  43/89 1/16 
Menen  47 c.l. Areirepong  43/89 1/16 
Menen  298 p.l. Bagabab  43/89 1/16 
Menen  321 p.l. Iyongeidi  43/89 1/16 
Menen  390 p.l. Abio  43/89 1/16 

 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
the late ADRIAN AMWANO are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Anibare  341 Mockin  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 
Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

7/600 
7/600 
7/600 
7/600 
7/600 

Baiti 21 En  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 
Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

1/75 
1/75 
1/75 
1/75 
1/75 

Baiti 42 Bedio  As for portion No.21 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti 43 Enok  -do-  
Baiti 56 Anemere  -do-  
Baiti 63 Uareo  -do-  
Baiti 85 Ibori  -do-  
Baiti 136 Daradae  -do-  
Baiti 144 Bogetubon  -do-  
Baiti 163 Eatetowong  -do-  
Baiti 207 Urra  -do-  
Denigomodu  2 Ideruge  -do-  
Nibok  93 Marawa  -do-  
Nibok  145 Ubatiti  -do-  
Nibok  169 Anakawiduwa  -do-  
Uaboe  24 - -do-  
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Uaboe  31 Areni  -do-  
Uaboe  44 Mockin  -do-  
Uaboe  135 Aemwar  -do-  
Baiti  78 Adeta  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 

Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

1/50 
1/50 
1/50 
1/50 
1/50 

Baiti  206 Eatetowae, Ibogetubon  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 
Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 
1/300 

Buada  134 Atenui  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 
Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 

Denigomodu  61 Eatedabu  As for portion No.134 p.l. Buada  
Menen  54 Bagabab  Paulina Degia (Amwano) 

Lomax Amwano  
Michael Amwano 
Flower Rose Amwano 
Caroline Degia (Amwano)  

1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 
1/80 

Denigomodu  158 Imwatada  As for portion No.54 c.l.  Menen  
Denigomodu  170 Ueiba  -do-  
Menen  47 Areirepong  -do-  
Menen  298 Bagabab  -do-  
Menen  321 Iyongeidi  -do-  
Menen  390 Abio  -do-  

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal 

to the Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIR 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BERNADETTE AMWANO 
of Boe District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BERNADETTE 
AMWANO had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE 
OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Anibare 5 c.l. Aterebok 70/98 1/252 
Buada 29 p.l. Rubwinija 70/98 1/14 
Menen 232 p.l. Anoerara 70/98 1/14 
Menen 275 p.l. Atuwuro 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 93 c.l. Idagarawa 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 123 c.l. Aningobwi 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 137 c.l. Ijongin 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 138 c.l. Amareobwiden 70.98 1/14 
Yaren 209 c.l. Kibaba 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 275 p.l. Amwareobwiden 70/98 1/14 
Yaren 296 p.l. Kibaba 70/98 1/14 
Menen 429 p.l. Eatetereni 70/98 1/14 
Menen 7 c.l. Yaeow 70/98 13/420 
Menen 8 c.l. Yaeow 70/98 13/420 
Menen 23 c.l. Anoboroboren 70/98 1/56 
Menen 68 c.l. Iua 70/98 1/336 
Menen 69 c.l. Aredeto 70/98 1/42 
Menen 274 p.l. Atuwuro 70/98 1/42 
Menen 242 p.l. Anematte 70/98 1/168 
Menen 308 p.l. Anubwija 70/98 1/168 
Menen 277 p.l. Adetebor 70/98 1/84 
Menen 332 p.l. Kiwowo 70/98 1/84 
Menen 343 p.l. Kiwowo 70/98 1/84 
Menen 396 c.l. Aniwen 70/98 1/84 
Menen 297 p.l. Anubwija 70/98 1/210 
Menen 341 p.l. Ibea 70/98 1/28 
Buada 394 p.l. Animaer 70/98 1/28 
Anibare 386 p.l. Irue 38/02 1/72 
Menen 433 p.l. Atebi 40/02 1/144 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
the late BERNADETTE AMWANO are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIIES SHARE 

Anibare 5 Aterebok Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/756 
1/756 
1/756 

Buada 29 Rubwinija Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/42 
1/42 
1/42 

Menen 232 Anoerara As for portion No.29 p.l. Buada  
Menen 275 Atuwuro -do-  
Yaren 93 Idagarawa -do-  
Yaren 123 Aningobwi -do-  
Yaren 137 Ijongin -do-  
Yaren 138 Amareobwiden -do-  
Yaren 209 Kibaba -do-  
Yaren 275 Amwareobwiden -do-  
Yaren 296 Kibaba -do-  
Menen 429 Eatetereni -do-  
Menen 7 Yaeow Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

13/1260 
13/1260 
13/1260 

Menen 8 Yaeow As for portion No.7 c.l. Menen  
Menen 23 Anoboroboren Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/168 
1/168 
1/168 

Menen 68 Iua Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 

Menen 69 Aredeto Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/126 
1/126 
1/126 

Menen 274 Atuwuro As for portion No.69 c.l. Menen  
Menen 242 Anematte Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/504 
1/504 
1/504 
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Menen 308 Anubwija As for portion No.242 p.l. Menen  
Menen 277 Adetebor Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/252 
1/252 
1/252 

Menen 332 Kiwowo As for portion No.277 p.l. Menen  
Menen 343 Kiwowo -do-  
Menen 396 Aniwen -do-  
Menen 297 Anubwija Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/630 
1/630 
1/630 

Menen 341 Ibea Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/84 
1/84 
1/84 

Buada 394 Animaer As for portion No. 341 p.l. Menen  
Anibare 386 Irue Sheena Amwano 

Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/216 
1/216 
1/216 

Menen 433 Atebi Sheena Amwano 
Anga-Ion Amwano 
Rommol Amwano   (LTO) 

1/432 
1/432 
1/432 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal 

to the Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIR 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BARRY GRUNDLER of 
Menen District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BARRY GRUNDLER 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
TYPE 
OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Boe  54 c.l. Garewo  59/96 1/240 
Boe  150 c.l. Atubwinumar  59/96 1/240 
Boe  138 c.l. Anibwija  59/96 1/320 
Boe  144 c.l. Anubwija  59/96 1/320 
Boe  145 c.l. Anubwija  59/96 1/320 
Boe  121 c.l. Anakarauwe  59/96 1/80 
Boe  168 c.l. Eatdeiburenimadan  59/96 17/3600 
Boe  12 p.l. - 59/96 1/160 
Boe  23 p.l. - 59/96 1/160 
Boe  42 p.l. Adenenera  59/96 1/160 
Boe  127 c.l. Iruwutaquane  59/96 1/160 
Yaren  250 p.l. Anoeoui/Idigaga  59/96 1/160 
Aiwo  186 p.l. Ibaidabu  59/96 1/160 
Yaren  319 p.l. Anamaragi  59/96 1/160 
Yaren  27 c.l. Iro  59/96 1/800 
Buada  14 p.l. Umwnauwa  59/96 7/480 
Yaren  339 p.l. Umwanawa  59/96 7/480 
Anibare  128 p.l. Atibenar  59/96 1/1280 
Anibare  139 p.l. Ubwidugu/Bwidugu 59/96 1/1280 
Menen  228 p.l. Atongoque  59/96 1/1280 
Menen  262 p.l. Anemet  59/96 1/1280 
Aiwo  333 p.l. Bwitani  59/96 1/1280 
Yaren  249 p.l. Ateijibab  59/96 1/1280 
Yaren  318 p.l. Anamaragi  59/96 1/1280 
Menen  311 p.l. Abio  59/96 1/256 
Menen 12 c.l. Yaoew  59/96 1/256 
Menen 14 c.l. Yaoew  59/96 1/256 
Menen 87 c.l. Irebedi  59/96 1/256 
Boe  113 c.l. Eatdobuarik 59/96 1/256 
Boe  32 p.l. - 59/96 1/160 
Menen  89 p.l. Irebedi  59/96 1/256 
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Menen  90 p.l. Irebedi  59/96 1/256 
Menen  419 p.l. Aiyuae  59/96 1/256 
Boe  77 c.l. Atongeboge  59/96 223/288000 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
the late BARRY GRUNDLER are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Boe  54 Garewo  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/240 
Boe  150 Atubwinumar  As for port. No.54 c.l. Boe  
Boe  138 Anibwija  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/320 
Boe  144 Anubwija  As for port. No.138 c.l. Boe  
Boe  145 Anubwija  -do-  
Boe  121 Anakarauwe  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/80 
Boe  168 Eatdeiburenimadan  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 17/3600 
Boe  12 - Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/160 
Boe  23 - As for port. No.12 p.l.  Boe  
Boe  42 Adenenera  -do-  
Boe  127 Iruwutaquane  -do-  
Yaren  250 Anoeoui/Idigaga  -do-  
Aiwo  186 Ibaidabu  -do-  
Yaren  319 Anamaragi  -do-  
Yaren  27 Iro  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/800 
Buada  14 Umwnauwa  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 7/480 
Yaren  339 Umwanawa  As for potion No.14 p.l. Buada  
Anibare  128 Atibenar  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 1/1280 
Anibare  139 Ubwidugu/Bwidugu As for potion No.128 p.l. Anibare  
Menen  228 Atongoque  -do-  
Menen  262 Anemet  -do-  
Aiwo  333 Bwitani  -do-  
Yaren  249 Ateijibab  -do-  
Yaren  318 Anamaragi  -do-  
Menen  311 Abio  Majorie Grundler (LTO)  
Menen 12 Yaoew  As for portion No.311 p.l. Menen  
Menen 14 Yaoew  -do-  
Menen 87 Irebedi  -do-  
Boe  113 Eatdobuarik -do-  
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Boe  32 - -do-  
Menen  89 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  90 Irebedi  -do-  
Menen  419 Aiyuae  -do-  
Boe  77 Atongeboge  Majorie Grundler (LTO) 232/288000
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal 

to the Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIR 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
G.N.No.  256  /  2006 
 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ANTONIO GARABWAN of 
Baiti District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ANTONIO 
GARABWAN had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
TYPE 

OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Baiti  30 p.l. Ibori  66/96 1/25 
Baiti  80 p.l. Atowedudu  66/96 1/25 
Baiti  108 c.l. Iatdeng  66/96 1/25 
Baiti  98 c.l. Marage  66/96 1/25 
Baiti  107 c.l. Idongowa  66/96 1/25 
Ewa  44 p.l. Bituni  66/96 1/25 
Ewa  105 c.l. Atubwire  66/96 1/25 
Ewa  207 c.l. Atemenenna  66/96 1/25 
Baiti  84 p.l. Ankurokuro  66/96 1/50 
Anibare  84 c.l. Atogiagia  66/96 1/75 
Anibare  85 c.l. Atogiagia  66/96 1/75 
Anibare  8 c.l. Aterebok  66/96 1/75 
Anibare  356 p.l. Ketawiyi  66/96 1/75 
Anabar  151 p.l. Idomomodo  66/96 1/35 
Anetan  18 p.l. Atimetum  66/96 3/35 
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Anetan  44 c.l. Eberin  66/96 3/35 
Anetan  74 c.l. Anut  66/96 3/35 
Anetan  100 c.l. Eidedabage  66/96 3/35 
Anabar  136 c.l. Badanni  66/96 3/35 
Anabar  137 c.l. Badanni  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  20 p.l. Ahn  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  24 p.l. Anebobwija  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  58 p.l. Uareo  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  72 p.l. Merewit  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  74 p.l. Merewit  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  88 p.l. Ateta  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  172 p.l. Aimok  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  174 p.l. Anobobwija  66/96 3/35 
Nibok  69 p.l. Aiongen  66/96 3/35 
Baiti  139 c.l. Beiti  66/96 2/35 
Baiti  177 p.l. Anoe  66/96 6/35 
Baiti  133 c.l. Aquabab  66/96 6/35 
Anibare  369 p.l. Merebweren  81/97 1/300 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

 
2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
the late ANTONIO GARABWAN are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 
above. 
 
DISTRICT PORTION 

NO. 
NAME OF 
LAND 

BENEFICIARIES  SHARE 

Baiti  30 Ibori  Eidemerout Garabwan  1/25  (LTO) 
Baiti  80 Atowedudu  As for portion No.30 p.l. Baiti  
Baiti  108 Iatdeng  -do-  
Baiti  98 Marage  -do-  
Baiti  107 Idongowa  -do-  
Ewa  44 Bituni  -do-  
Ewa  105 Atubwire  -do-  
Ewa  207 Atemenenna  -do-  
Baiti  84 Ankurokuro  Eidemerout Garabwan  1/50  (LTO) 
Anibare  84 Atogiagia  Eidemerout Garabwan  1/75  (LTO) 
Anibare  85 Atogiagia  As for portion No.84 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare  8 Aterebok  -do-  
Anibare  356 Ketawiyi  -do-  
Anabar  151 Idomomodo  Eidemerout Garabwan  1/35  (LTO) 
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Anetan  18 Atimetum  Eidemerout Garabwan  3/35  (LTO) 
Anetan  44 Eberin  As for portion No.18 p.l. Anetan  
Anetan  74 Anut  -do-  
Anetan  100 Eidedabage  -do-  
Anabar  136 Badanni  -do-  
Anabar  137 Badanni  -do-  
Baiti  20 Ahn  -do-  
Baiti  24 Anebobwija  -do-  
Baiti  58 Uareo  -do-  
Baiti  72 Merewit  -do-  
Baiti  74 Merewit  -do-  
Baiti  88 Ateta  -do-  
Baiti  172 Aimok  -do-  
Baiti  174 Anobobwija  -do-  
Nibok  69 Aiongen  -do-  
Baiti  139 Beiti  Eidemerout Garabwan  2/35  (LTO) 
Baiti  177 Anoe  Eidemerout Garabwan  6/35  (LTO) 
Baiti  133 Aquabab  As for portion No.177 p.l. Baiti  
Anibare  369 Merebweren  Eidemerout Garabwan  1/300  (LTO)
 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal 

to the Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIR 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late JAMES JONE of Yaren 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late JAMES JONE had been 
determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

TYPE 
OF 

LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 
OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo  1/60 c.l. Atubwinarum 51/99 1/140 
Aiwo  162 c.l. Yatam 51/99 1/140 
Aiwo  414 c.l. Atubwinarum 51/99 1/140 
Aiwo  444 c.l. Atubwinarum 51/99 1/140 
Boe  36 p.l. - 51/99 1/140 
Aiwo  313 p.l. - 51/99 13/4480 
Anibare  10 c.l. Iangan 51/99 1/8400 
Anibare  11 c.l. Iangan 51/99 1/8400 
Anibare  256 p.l. Anebe 51/99 1/10500 
Anibare  301 c.l. Anibare 51/99 1/6300 
Baiti  96 c.l. Beduwo 51/99 3/1750 
Baiti  97 c.l. Beduwo 51/99 3/1750 
Baiti  156 c.l. Daradae 51/99 3/1750 
Baiti  158 c.l. Iateideramira 51/99 3/1750 
Baiti  165 p.l. Ibori 51/99 3/1750 
Baiti  197 p.l. Bedio 51/99 3/1750 
Menen  359 p.l. Ibonge 51/99 3/1750 
Nibok  199 p.l. Ianaeae 51/99 3/1750 
Buada 275 p.l. Adeto 51/99 1/126 
Menen 29 c.l. Anabaubo 51/99 1/336 
Yaren  16 c.l. Iat-Etoe 51/99 1/336 
Yaren  17 c.l. Iat-Etoe 51/99 1/336 
Yaren  22 c.l. Biteije 51/99 1/336 
Yaren  23 c.l. Biteije 51/99 1/336 
Yaren  356 c.l. Yaren, Pago 51/99 1/336 
Menen  61 c.l. Ubadu, Baji  51/99 1/288 
Menen  126 c.l. Atowedudu 51/99 1/63 
Menen  170 c.l. Ubange, Ibonge 51/99 1/5600 
Menen  171 c.l. Ubange, Ibonge 51/99 1/5600 
Menen  174 c.l. Ubange, Ibonge 51/99 1/5600 
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Menen  244 p.l. Ungow  51/99 1/84 
Menen  334 p.l. Amwagag  51/99 1/84 
Menen  338 p.l. Amwagag  51/99 1/84 
Menen  250 p.l. Anematte  51/99 1/252 
Menen  323 p.l. Ijongidi  51/99 1/252 
Menen  392 p.l. Atowedudu  51/99 1/252 
Yaren  61 c.l. Biteije  51/99 1/252 
Yaren  145 c.l. Ijongin  51/99 1/252 
Yaren  184 c.l. Ajuwur  51/99 1/252 
Yaren  186 c.l. Ajuwur  51/99 1/252 
Yaren  210 c.l. Kibaba  51/99 1/252 
Menen 282 p.l. Adetebor  51/99 1/224 
Menen 331 p.l. Kiwowo  51/99 1/756 
Uaboe  171 c.l. Arep  51/99 1/756 
Yaren  176 c.l. Idagamwara  51/99 1/756 
Yaren  177 c.l. Idagamwara  51/99 1/756 
Yaren  372 c.l. Amwararo  51/99 3/3500 
Yaren  441 p.l. Unonge  43/02 1/280 
Yaren  60 p.l. Oquore  51/99 1/50400 
Yaren  15 c.l. Dabodine  51/99 1/840 
Yaren  163 c.l. Eijeduderere  51/99 1/840 
Yaren  325 p.l. Mera  51/99 1/840 
Yaren  18 c.l. Biteije  51/99 1/280 
Yaren  29 c.l. Iro  51/99 1/280 
Yaren  79 c.l. Atomo  51/99 1/378 
Yaren  216 c.l. Maqua  51/99 1/210 
Yaren  232 p.l. Maqua  51/99 1/2184 
Yaren  247 c.l. Bairereap  51/99 1/576 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of 
the late JAMES JONE are (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 
 

DISTRICT PORTION 
NO. 

NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo  160 Atubwinarum 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/420 
1/420 
1/420 

Aiwo  162 Yatam As for portion No.160 c.l. Aiwo  
Aiwo  414 Atubwinarum -do-  
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Aiwo  444 Atubwinarum -do-  
Boe  36 - -do-  
Aiwo  313 - (Louisa Meruwa Jone) 

(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

13/13440 
13/13440 
13/13440 

Anibare  10 Iangan 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/25200 
1/25200 
1/25200 

Anibare  11 Iangan As for portion No.10 c.l. Anibare  
Anibare  256 Anebe 

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/31500 
1/31500 
1/31500 

Anibare  301 Anibare 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/18900 
1/18900 
1/18900 

Baiti  96 Beduwo 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/1750 
1/1750 
1/1750 

Baiti  97 Beduwo As for portion No.96 c.l. Baiti  
Baiti  156 Daradae -do-  
Baiti  158 Iateideramira -do-  
Baiti  165 Ibori -do-  
Baiti  197 Bedio -do-  
Menen  359 Ibonge -do-  
Nibok  199 Ianaeae -do-  
Buada 275 Adeto 

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/378 
1/378 
1/378 

Menen 29 Anabaubo 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/1008 
1/1008 
1/1008 

Yaren  16 Iat-Etoe As for portion No.29 c.l. Menen  
Yaren  17 Iat-Etoe -do-  
Yaren  22 Biteije -do-  
Yaren  23 Biteije -do-  
Yaren  356 Yaren, Pago -do-  
Menen  61 Ubadu, Baji  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/864 
1/864 
1/864 
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Menen  126 Atowedudu 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/189 
1/189 
1/189 

Menen  170 Ubange, Ibonge 
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/16800 
1/16800 
1/16800 

Menen  171 Ubange, Ibonge As for portion No. 170 c.l. Menen  
Menen  174 Ubange, Ibonge -do-  
Menen  244 Ungow  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/252 
1/252 
1/252 

Menen  334 Amwagag  As for portion No.244 p.l. Menen  
Menen  338 Amwagag  -do-  
Menen  250 Anematte  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/756 
1/756 
1/756 

Menen  323 Ijongidi  As for portion No.250. p.l. Menen  
Menen  392 Atowedudu  -do-  
Yaren  61 Biteije  -do-  
Yaren  145 Ijongin  -do-  
Yaren  184 Ajuwur  -do-  
Yaren  186 Ajuwur  -do-  
Yaren  210 Kibaba  -do-  
Menen 282 Adetebor  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/672 
1/672 
1/672 

Menen 331 Kiwowo  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/2268 
1/2268 
1/2268 

Uaboe  171 Arep  As for potion No.331 p.l. Menen  
Yaren  176 Idagamwara  -do-  
Yaren  177 Idagamwara  -do-  
Yaren  372 Amwararo  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/3500 
1/3500 
1/3500 

Yaren  441 Unonge  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/840 
1/840 
1/840 

Yaren  60 Oquore  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/151200 
1/151200 
1/151200 
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Yaren  15 Dabodine  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/2520 
1/2520 
1/2520 

Yaren  163 Eijeduderere  As for portion No.15 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren  325 Mera  -do-  
Yaren  18 Biteije  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/840 
1/840 
1/840 

Yaren  29 Iro  As for portion No.18 c.l. Yaren  
Yaren  79 Atomo  

   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 
(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/1134 
1/1134 
1/1134 

Yaren  216 Maqua  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/630 
1/630 
1/630 

Yaren  232 Maqua  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/6552 
1/6552 
1/6552 

Yaren  247 Bairereap  
   Eibanganogo.J   T/Tee 

(Louisa Meruwa Jone) 
(Joseph Tiare Jone) 
(Aloysia Maria Jone)  

1/1728 
1/1728 
1/1728 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the above distribution of this estate may appeal 

to the Supreme Court Registry within twenty one (21) days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

 
BAGIDOUWE ADIR 

CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 


